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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, SBN 66674 I [Ei [)

In the Matter of the Accusation of

Department of Real Estate
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350 NO 0
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 DEPAR PXENT C%q ?QF.M. ESTATE

Telephone: (213) 576-6911 (direct) N
lox-' (213) 576-6982 (office) W—MM.

' BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * *
No. H-32714 LA

PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC.;

" DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, individually STIPULATION
and as des1gnated officer of AND
Peoples Discount Mortgage Inc. AGREEMENT

iand RONALD LLOYD ELLIS,

Respondents.

L o N S R

It is:hereby'stipulated by and between Respondents

I

pPEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC., and DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ,

. ‘inéividually‘and as designated officer of Peoples Discount
-Mortgagerlnc and RONALD LLOYD ELLIS, sometimes collectively
21_=_referred Lo as “Respondents”), represented by John Eenigenbufg,
'EEsq. and the Complalnant acting by and through Elllott Mac

.Lennan, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for

‘the purpose of settllng and dlSpOSlng of the Accusation fllEd on
‘ﬁprll.zl, 2006,,1n this matter:
AT

26 [[
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1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondents

at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be

| held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative

Procedure Act (“APA"), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provigions of this
Stipulation and‘Agreement (*Stipulation”).

2. Respondents have received, read and understand the

| Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and

the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this"

proceeding.

t

3. Respondents filed a Notice of Defense pursuant to

Section 11506 of the Government Code for the purpose of

requesting a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation.

Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw said Notice of

||Pefense. Respondents acknowledge that they understand that by

withdrawing said Notice of Defense they thereby waive their right
to require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a.contested hearing held in accordance with.the
provisions of the APA and that they will waive other rights
afforded to them in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in their defense the right to cross-examine
witnesses.
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‘expedience and econocmy, Respondents choose not to contest these
jallegations, but to remain silent and understand that, as a

jresuit thereof, these factualvallegations, without being admitted

any other criminal or civil proceedings.

fthis matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual

allegations contained in the Accusation. In the interest of

or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for the'disciplinary
action stipulated to herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall
not'be required to provide further evidence to prove said factual
allegations.

5. This Stipulation and Respondent’s decision not to
contest the Accusation is made for the purpose of reaching an
agreed disposition of this proceeding and is expresslf limited to
this proceeding and any other proceéding or case in wHich the
Department 6f Real Estate (“Depa;tment"), the staﬁe or federal
government, or aﬁy agency of ‘this state, anotherlstate or federal

government is involved, and otherwise shall not be admissible in

6. It is understood by the parties that the Real

Estate Commissioner may adopt this Stipulation as his Decision inl

Respondents’ real estate licenses and license rights as set forth
inrthe below "Order". 1In the event that the Commiésioner in his
discretion does not adopt the Stipulation, the Stipulation shall
be Void and of no effect and Respondents shall retain the right

to a hearing and proceeding on the Accusation undef the
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provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any stipulation
or waiver made he;ein.

7. The Order or any subsequent QOrder of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further |
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters_whiéh were not specifically
alleged to be causes ﬁor accusation in thisg proceeding.

8. Respondents PEQPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC. and
DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, understand that by agreeing to this |
Stipulation, Respondents agree to pay, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code Seétion 10148, the cost of the audit which led
to this diéciplinary action. The amount of said cost is
$4,560.80 (Audit Report LA 030436/LA 030516).

9. Respondents PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC. and
DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, have received, read, and understand the
“Notice Concerning Costs of Subsequent Audit”. Respondents
further understand that by agreeing to this Stipulation, the
findings gét forth below in the Determination of Issues become

final, and the Commissioner may charge Respondents for the cost

of any subsequent audit conducted pursuant to Business and

Professions Code Section 10148 to determine if the violations
have been corrected. The maximum cost of the subsequent audit
will not exceed $4,560.80.
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DETERMINATION QF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing, it is stipulated and agreed
that the following determination of issues shall be made:
I.
The conduct of PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC., as

described in Paragraph 4, above, is in violation of Sections

10137 and 10145 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code”) and

.

Sections 2831, 2831.1, 2831.2, 2832.1, 2950(d),‘2950(g} and 2951

of Title 10, Chapterv6 of the California Code of Regulations

{“Regulations”) and is a basis for the suspension or revocation

-0f Respondent’s license and license rights as a viclation of the

Real Estate Law pursuant to Code Sections 10177(d) and 10177(g).

II.
The cqnduct of DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, as described in
Paragraph 4, above, constitutes a fallure to keep Peoples
Discount Mortgage Inc. in compliance with the Real Estate Law

during the time that he was the officer designated by a corporate

brokerilicensee in violation of Section 10159.2 of the Code.

This conduct is a basis for the suspension or revocation of

Respondent’s license pursuant to Code Section 10177(h).

ITI.
The conduct of RONALD LLOYD ELLIS, as described in

Paragraph 4, above, is a violation of Section 10130 of the Code.

{This conduct is'a basis for the suspension or revocation of

'Respondent's license pursuant to Code Section 10177(4).
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ORDER

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:
I.

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent PEQPLES

| DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC., are suspended for a period of thirty days

from the effective date of this Decision; provided, however, that]

said thirty day suspension shall be stayed upon the following

terms and conditions:

1, Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10175.2 of the Business and Profe551ons Code at the rate
of 8§50, OO per day for each day of the suspension for a total
monetary penalty of $1,500.

2. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's

check or certified check made payable to the Recovery Account of
the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received by the
Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this
matter. ‘

3. No further cause forrdisciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two (2) years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

4. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordance with the terms of the Decision, the Commissioner may,

without a hearing, order the immediate execution of all or any

part of the stayed suspension, in which event Respondent shall

not be entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or
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otherwise, for money paid to the Department under the terms of

this Decision.

5. If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no
further éause for disciplinary actién against the real estate
1icense of Respondent occurs within‘two (2) years from the
effective date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall
become permanent.

6. Prior to the effective of the Decision herein,

Respondent shall first provide evidence satisfactory to the

Commissioner that the trust fund deficit set forth'in:EEe

Accusation and in Audit Report LA 030436/LA 030516), in the

amountiof $351.25, as of March 31, 2004, has been cured,

including the identification of the source of funds used to cure

the deficit.

II.

' The real estate broker license of ' Respondent DAVID

FRANKLIN UTTZ, under the Real Estate Law is revoked; provided,

however, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued

to DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the

Business and Professions Code if Respondent:

(A) Make application thereof and pays to the Department

of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the restricted license

ﬁithin ninety (90) days from the effective date of this Decision.

{B) Respondent DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ shall,_Prior to and

as a condition of the issuance of the restricted license, submit
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|proof satisfactory to the Commissioner of having taken and

”suéceésfully completed the continuing education course on trust

fund accounting and handling specified in paragraph (3) of
subdivision {(a) of Section 10170.5 of the Business and

Professions Code: Proof of satisfaction of this requirement

 inc1udes evidence that Respondent has successfully completed the

1trust fund account and handling continuing education course

within 120 days prior to the effective date of the Decision in

this matter.

"

The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be

subject to all of the provisions of Séection 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to tﬁe followings limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section
,10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate

{Commissioner in the event of Respondent's conviction or plea of

{lnolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to a

Respondent's fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may

be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the RealiEstate

‘Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that

Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate

Commissgioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.
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|evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that

|Department including the payment of the appropriate examination

Commissioner may order suspension of Respondent’s license until

3. _Respondent DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ shall not be

‘eligible to apply for the issuance of an unrestricted real estate
ﬁlicense nor for the removal of any of the conditions, limitations
orlrestrictions of a restricted license until two (2) years have
elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

4. Respondent DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ shall, within nine

(9) months from the effective date of this Decision, present

Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an original or
reneﬁal real estate license, taken and successfully completed the
continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of
the Real Estate Léw-for renewal of a real estate license. If
Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may
order the suspension of the restricted license until Respondent
presents such evidence. ‘The Commissioner shall afford Respondent]
the opportunity for a heafing pursuant to the Administrative
Procedure Act to present such evidence.

5. Respondént shall within six (6) months from the

effective date of the Decision herein, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the
fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy_this condition, the

Respondent passes the examination.

11/
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6. During the two year period, Respondent DAVID

|FRANKLIN UTTZ shall not serve as the designated broker at any

corporate real estate broker unless and until Respondent is the

owner of record of the controlling shares of the corporation.
ITT.

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent EONALD

LLOYD ELLIS are suspended for a period of thirty days from the

effective date of this Decision; provided, however, that said

thirty day suspension shall be stayed upon the following terms

and conditions:

1., Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10175.2 of the Business and Professions Code at the rate
of $33.33 per day for each day of the suspension for a total
monetary penalty of $1,000.

2. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's

check or certified check made payable to the Recovery Account of
the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received by the

Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this

matter,

+

3. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two (2} years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

4. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordance with the terms of the Decisiog, the Commissioner may,

without a hearing, order the immediate execution of all or any

- 10 -
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not beréntitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or

effective date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall

become permanent.

for {(a) the audit which led to this disciplinary action and (b) 4

reasonable cost, the Commissioner may use the estimated average

part of the stayed suspension, in which event Respondent shall

otherwise, for money paid to the Department under the terms of

this Decision.

5. TIf Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no
further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate

license of Respondent occurs within two (2) years from the

1v.

Pursuant to Section 10148 of the Business and

Professions Code, Respondents PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC. and

DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, shall pay the Commissioner's reasonable cost

subsequent .audit to determine if Respondent PECPLES DISCOUNT
MORTGAGE INC. is now in compliance with the Real Estate Law. The
cost of the audit which led to this disciplinary action is

$4,560.80. 1In dalculating the amount of the Commissioner's

hourly salary fof all persons performing audits of real estate
brokers, and shall include an allocation for travel time to aﬁd
from the auditor's plaée of work. Said amount for the prior and
subsequent audits shall not exceed $9,121.60. Respondents are
jointly‘and'severally 1iablé.for the cost of the audits.

/17
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fFRANKLIN UTTZ, shall pay such cost within 60 days of receiving an

'fduring-thé audit and the amount of time spent performing those

‘factivities.

Jhearing held in accordance with Section 11500, et seq., of the
'iGovegnmént.que; if payment is not timely made as provided for

{fnerein, or as p;ovided for in a subsequent agreement between the

feffect unpil payment is made in.full or until a Respondent enters

||paTED: - \O-2A-0f O\

él
”ﬁ///
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Respoﬁdents PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC. and DAVID

;invoice from the Commissioner detailing_the activities performed

- The Commisgioner may suspend the licensé of Respondents

‘PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC. and DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, pending &

into an.agreement satisfactory to the Commissioner to provide fon

;payment} or until a decision providing cherwise is adopted

following a hearing held pursuant to this condition.

ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Cdéunsel for
the Department of Real Estate

f///,
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EXECUTICON OF THE STIPULATION
We have read the Stipulation and have discussed it with
our counsel. its terms are understood by us and are agreeable
and acceptable to us. We understand that we are waiving rights
given to us by the California Administrative Procedure Act

{(including but not limited to Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and

11513 of the Government Code), and we willingly, intelligently

and voluntarily'waivé those rights, including the right of

requiring the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the

Accusation at & hearing at which we would have the right to

cross-examine witnesses against us and to present evidence in
defense and mitigation of the charges.
FACSIMILE
Respondents can signify acceptance -and approval of the
terms and conditions of this Stipulation by faxing a copy of its

signature page, .as actually signed by Respondents, to the

Depértment at the following facsimile number: Elliott Mac Lennan
at (213) 576-6917. Respondents agrée, acknowledge and understand

that by electronically sending to the Department a fax copy of

Respondents' actual signature as they appear on the Stipulation,
that receipt of the faxed copy by the‘Depértment shall be as
binding on Respondents as if the Department had received the
original signed Stipulation. Respondents shall also mail the

original signedlstipulation to the Elliott Mac Lennan
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DATED: J

DA&'ED Ped) <] /}W

. yi —_
PEOPLES DISCOUMT MORTGAGE IK
BY: DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, D
Respondent

paren; /O Sﬂé — y/’/‘zp 4 M

DAVID FRANKLIN UTPZ, Yindivid. s -7
and as designated officor o
Peoples Discount Mortgage In«
Resporndent

DATED; /6/26:,/2-0’5’,6

NIGE RG, ESQ
Attorney for R nts
Approved as toegggggh—-—g“___h“E“
L -

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreecment is herebn

adoptad as my Decision as to Respondents éEOPLES DISCOUNT
MORTGAGE INC., DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, individually and as
designated officer of Peoples Discount Mortgage Inc. and RON/LD
LLOYD ELLIS, anq shall become affectiva at 12 o'clock noch on

. .2006

IT IS S50 ORDERED . 2006

JEFF DAVI
Real Estate Commissioner

- 14 -
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DATED:
PEOCPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC.
BY: ©DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, D.O.
Respondent

DATED:
DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, individually
and as designated officer of
Pecoples Discount Mortgage Inc.,
Respondent

DATED:
RONALD LLOYD ELLIS, Respondent

DATED:

JOHN EENIGENBURG, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondents
Approved as to form

* Kk *x

The foéregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision as to Respondents PEQPLES DISCOUNT

MORTGAGE INC., DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, individually and as

designated officer of Peoples Discount Mortgage In¢. and RONALD

LLOYD ELLIS, and shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on

DEC 27 | 2006

IT Is so ORDERED //” QZ/ , 2006

JEFF DAVI
Real Estate Commissioner

/d/f N

Y -
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lindividually and as designated officer of Peoples Discount

177/

1l
ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, SBN 66674 ﬂ E D

Department of Real Estate APR 21 2008

320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350 MENT ‘
Los . Angeles, California 90013-1105 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Telephone: (213) 576-6911 (direct) 8 ¥ v‘
-or- (213) 576-6982 (office) YM

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

L 4

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-32714 LA

ACCUSATICOCN

PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC.;
DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, and
individually and as designated
officer of Peoples Discount
Mortgage Inc.; and

RONALD LLOYD ELLIS,

B e B N T

Respondents.

The Complainant, Janice Waddell, a Deputy Real Estate

Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation

Mortgage Inc., and RONALD LLOYD ELLIS, is informed and alleges as

follows:

/17
e
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llCommissicner of the State of California makes this Accusation in

1.

The Complainant, Janice Waddell, a Deputy Real Estate

her official capacity.
2.
All references to the "Code" are to the California
Business and Professions Code and all references to "Regulations®
are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.
3.
PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC., (hereinafter “PDM"},
DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, individually and as designated officer of
Peoples Discount Mortgage Inc., (hereinafter “UTTZ”), and RONALD
LLOYD ELLIS (hereinafter “ELLIS”) (sometimes hereinafter
collectively referred to as Respondents) are presently licensed
or have license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of

Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code, hereinafter

LICENSE HISTORY
4.

A. PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC.. At all times
material herein, PDM was licensed by the Department of Real
Estate of the State of California (hereinafter "“Department”) as a
corporate real estate broker by and through UTTZ, as the

designated officer and broker responsible, pursuant to Code
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1Section 10159.2 of the Business and Professions Code for

business or operations of said parties and who were acting within

supervising the activities requiring a real estate license
conducted on behalf PDM by PDM’'s officers, agents and employees.
PDM was originally licensed on February 1, i989.

B. DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ was originally licensed as a
real estate broker on April 28, 1976, and at all times during the
audit period set forth below was the designated officer of PDM,

C. RONALD LLOYD ELLIS was originally licensed as a
real estate salesperson on February 1, 1989. ELLIS’ license
expired on September 18, 2001 and remained expired until
relicensed by renewal on June 9, 2004. During the period of
September 18, 2002 to March 31, 2004, ELLIS was employed as a
loan officer for PDM. |

5.

All further references to “Respondents”, unless
otherwise specified, includes the parties identified in
Paragraphs 3 and 4, above, and also includes the officers,
directors, managers, employvees, agents and/or real estate
licensees emploved by or associated with said parties, who at all

times material herein were engaged in the furtherance of the

the course and scope of their authority, agency, or employment.
/77
i
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|requiring a real estate license as described in Paragraph 4. The

1777

6.

At all times material herein, in Upland, California,
Respondent PDM engaged in the business as a real estate broker as
follows;

A. Code Section 10131(d} of the Code in that PDM
operated a mortgage and loan brokerage; and,

B. Conducted broker-controlled escrows as an escrow
holder, servicer and/or agent, through its escrow division under
the exemption set forth in California Financial Code Section
17006 (a) (4) for real estate brokers performing escrows incidental]
to a real estate transaction where the broker is a party and
where the broker is performing acts for which a real estate
license is required.

7.

On July 29, 2004, the Department completed an audit

examination of the books and records of PDM pertaining to its (1)

mortgage and loan brokerage and (2) broker-escrow activities,

audit examination covered a period of time beginning September
18, 2002 to March 31, 2004. The audit examination revealed
violations of the Code and the Regulations as set forth below,
and more fully discussed in Audit Report LA 030436 and LA 030516

and the exhibits and workpapers attached to said audit report.

/17
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| {(hereinafter “trust funds") from or on behalf of actual or

|acted in violation of the Code and the Regulations in that:

8.
At all times material herein, in connection with the
activities described in Paragraph 6, above, Respondents PDM and

UTTZ accepted or received funds including funds in trust

prospective parties to transactions handled by Respondents PDM
and UTTZ and thereafter made deposits and or disbursements of
such funds. PFrom time to time herein mentioned during the audit
period, said trust funds were deposited and/or maintained by
Respondents PDM and UTTZ in the bank account as follows:
“Peoples Discount Mortgage Inc. Escrow Trust Account”

Account No. 234163698” ‘

Citizens Business Bank

Upland, California (“escrow trust account”)

9.
In the course of activities described in Paragraphs 6,

7 and 8, above, and during the examination period described in

Paragraph 7, Respondents PDM, UTTZ and ELLIS, as the case may be,

(a) as of March 31, 2004, the escrow trust account had a
shortage in the amount of approximately $351.25, due to two
overdrawn escrow accounts #10678 and 10701. Respondents PDM and
UTTZ caused, permitted and/or allowed, the withérawal or
disbursement of trust funds from the escrow trust account,
thereby reducing the balance of funds in the account to an amount

less than the aggregate trust fund liability of the broker to all
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|Regulation 2731.

|withdrawal by said person, in violation of Code Section 10145 and

owners of the trust funds without prior written consent of every
principal who then was an owner of funds in the account, in
violation of Code Section 10145 and Regulations 2832.1, 2950(d),
2950 (g) and 2951.

{b) ELLIS, during the period of Sepﬁember 18, 2002 to
March 31, 2004, when his real estate salesperson licensé was
expired, was employéd'as a lecan officer for PDM. During that
period ELLIS performed license activities while acting as the
loan officer for the following five (5) loan transactions with
borrowers: Patrick/Maria Corrigan, David/Pauline Soria,
Ronald/Diana Romero, Gordon Ryén, and Rachel Cervantes/Roy
Topete, activities requiring a license, in violation of Code
Section 10130,

(c) PDM and UTT2 used the fictitious name “Upland Hills
Escrow Inc.” to conduct in-house broker-controlled escrow
activities without holding a license bearing these fictitious

busineass names, in violation of Code Section 10159.5 and

(d) PDM and UTTZ permitted the withdrawal of trust
funds from the trust account by Kelly Lawton, escrow cfficer, who
was neither licensed by the Department nor bonded in an amount

equal to or greater than the amount of trust funds subject to

Regulation 2834,
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‘transaction records maintained pursuant to Regulation 2831.1 with

|lescrow trust account, as required by Code Section 10145 and

1ELLIS to perform acts for which a real estate license is

lrequired, for another or others, inciuding originating loans,

(e} PDM and UTTZ failed to perform a monthly

reconciliation of the balance of all separate beneficiary or
the record of all trust funds received and disbursed by the

Regulations 2831.2, 2950(d) and 2951.

(£) PDM and UTTZ failedlto maintain a separate record
for each beneficiary or transaction, thereby failing to account
for éll trust funds received, deposited and disbursed in the
escrow trust account, as required by Code Section 10145 and
Regulations 2831.1, 2950(d) and 2951.

(g) PDM and UTTZ failed to maintain an adequate control
recoxd in the form of a columnar record in chronological order of]
all trust. funds received, depositéd into, and disbursed from the
escrow trust account, in violation of Code Section 10145 and
Regulations 2831, 2950(d) and 2951,

(h) PDM and UTTZ Employed and compensated RONALD LLOYD

soliciting borrowers and lenders, and negotiating loans secured
by liens on real property, for or in expectation of compensation,
in violation ofICode Section 10137. ELLIS’ license had expired
on September 18, 2001 and remained expired until renewed on June
Q, 2004. During the period of September 18, 2002 to March 31,

2004, ELLiS was employed as a loan officer by PDM. During that
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for the following five (5) loan transactions with borrowers:

period ELLIS received compensation for acting as the loan officer

Patrick/Maria Corrigan, David/Pauline Soria, Ronald/Diana Romero,
Gordon Ryan, and Rachehel Cevantes/Roy Topete, in violation of
Code Section 10137.
10.
The conduct, acts and omigsions of Respondents
PDM and UTTZ as described in Paragraph 10, above, violated the

Code and the Regulations as set forth below:

PARAGRAPH ‘ PROVISICNS VIOLATED
S{a) Code Section 10145

and Regulations 2832.1,

2950(d}, 2950(g) and 2851

9 (b) Code Section 10130

(ELLIS only)
9(c) Code Section 10159.5 and

Regulation 2731

9(d) Code Section 10145 and

Regulation 2834

9({e) Code Section 10145 And
Regulation 2831.2, 2950(d4)

and 2951
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Each of the foregoing vioclations constitutes cause for the

9(f) Code Section 10145 and
Regulations 2831.1, 2950(d)

and 2951
9(g) Code Section 10137‘
9 (h) (1) Code Section 10155.2 and

Regulation 2725

suspension or revocation of all real estate licenses and license
rights of Respondents PDM, UTTZ, and/or ELLIS, under the
provisions of Code Sections 10177 (d) and/or 10177 (g).

11.

The overall conduct of Respondents PDM, UTTZ and
ELLIS, constitutes negligence or incompetence. This conduct is
cause for the suépension or revocation of the real estate 1igense
and license rights of said Respondents pursuant to Code Section
10177(q) .

12.

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent UTTZ,
in causing, allowing, or permitting PDM to violate the Real
Estate Law, as described, herein abo#e, constitutes failure on
the part of UTTZ, as the officer designaﬁed by a corporate broker

licensee, to exercise the reasonable supervision and control over
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|further relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions

the licensed activities of PDM, as required by Code Séction
10159.2. Said conduct is cause to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of UTTZ pursuant to Code
Sections 10177(d), 10177(g) and/or 10177 (h).

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations made by the Accusation and, that
upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondent
PEOPLES DISCOUNT MORTGAGE INC., DAVID FRANKLIN UTTZ, individually)
and as designated officer of Peoples Discount Mortgage Inc., and
RONALD LLOYD ELLIS, under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division

4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such other and

of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

X0 @w& SO0

r.fkyc__——-——h
éﬁ?égﬂ@y Réal Estate Commissioner

¢c: Peoples Discount Mortgage Inc.
c/0o David Franklin Uttz
Ronald Lloyd Ellis
Janice Waddell
LA Audit Section - Darryl Thomas
Sacto.
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